RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROCUREMENT OF COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH AND AUTOMATIC VEHICLE LOCATION FOR TRANSIT BUS FLEET AT A COST OF UP TO \$500,000 FROM CTS SOFTWARE SERVICES THROUGH PIGGYBACKING ON THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) MODAL DEVELOPMENT OFFICE CONTRACT #APTS-21-S-CTS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(3) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, this procurement will be made under the government contract - Florida Department of Transportation Contract #APTS-21-S-CTS, pursuant to section 2-797(3) of the Code of Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the procurement of Computer Aided Dispatch and Automatic Vehicle Location (CAD/AVL) at a cost of up to \$500,000, from CTS Software Services as described in the attached FDOT #AOTS-21-S-CTS Contract pursuant to Section 2-797(3) of the Code of Ordinances, is hereby authorized.

Section 2: That funds for CAD/AVL will be budgeted in account #4114404-5446400 in the amount of \$500,000 predicated on pending grant funding under Section 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities. Any necessary budget transfers or adjustments area hereby approved.

<u>Section 3</u>: That the City Manager is authorized to execute documents in substantial conformity with the FDOT Modal Development Office, upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this _____ day of _____, 2023.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on _____day of _____, 2023.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2023.

Mayor Teri Johnston	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Lissette Carey	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK